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Mutual Funds and Conflicts Concealment 
among Public Officials at Ohio State 

Many judges, lawyers and public officials hold investments in mutual funds 

in which they have likely received insider tips – Betty Montgomery, case study 

What is a mutual fund?  

It is an investment program funded by shareholders that trades in diversified holdings and is 

professionally managed. The SEC states: “A mutual fund is a type of investment company 

that pools money from many investors and invests the money in stocks, bonds, money-

market instruments, other securities, or even cash.”  

 

Public officials must disclose financial holdings and relationships 

Public officials are required to disclose their financial holdings annually so that parties 

relying on their impartiality know when their judgments could be biased by their personal 

financial interest in one party or the other. 

 

Public officials, conflicts of interest, impartiality, and who gets to choose 

When a public official has a financial holding in one of the parties coming before him, 
that official has a sworn duty to disclose that financial holding to the parties. It is the official’s 
duty to disclose any matter that might affect that official’s impartiality. It is not the duty of the 
parties to discover this information; it is the duty of the official to DISCLOSE the information. 
If the parties mutually agree to allow the official to remain, then that is their choice. However, if 
either party believes that the conflict could affect that official’s impartiality, then that official 
must disqualify themselves from participating further. 

Former Ohio attorney general Betty Montgomery failed this test in the OSU Marching 
Band scandal. See below. 

The mutual fund shell game 

Lawyers have injected into the state and national ethics law a deceptive and vaguely 

worded exemption from disclosure of the stocks in the mutual fund when the holder “does not 

personally direct the fund.” This exemption is meaningless because the very act of purchasing 

the fund is a personal direction to select one fund over the thousands of choices.  
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Legalized payola 

Judges, politicians and bureaucrats all invest heavily in mutual funds. Judges often use 

the disclosure exemption and fail to disclose when their mutual fund holds stock in one of the 

litigants. The Judicial Conference lists pages of circumstances where mutual fund stocks must be 

disclosed. However, judges hide behind their claim not to have to disclose.   

Mutual fund managers tip politicians about upcoming boosts in value for particular funds 

in exchange for favors.  This is how politicians and judges can go to Washington and become 

magically wealthy in a few years. 

The mutual fund exemption has become a blanket for insider stock tips 

Business and politics have become corrupted by this manipulation of the mutual fund 

disclosure rules. The have’s benefit from the insider tips, the have not’s pay for it and are the 

victims. 

US ethics law on mutual fund exemptions from reporting has legitimized insider 

trading among the judiciary, Wall Street and Washington, D.C. 

Confront most politicians and judges about the stock held by their mutual funds, and they 

will claim that they are not required to disclose them. They’ll feign ignorance and say they don’t 

know what’s in them.  

Three telling things that are wrong with that response: 

1. The person is admitting that he invests in funds without knowing anything about the 

stocks that comprise them. If this official is really that clueless, then why was he elected 

to steward your tax dollars? Why is he a judge if he is so careless? 

2. The person chose certain mutual funds over thousands of choices, so the idea that he is 

not directing his investing to certain funds and sectors is disingenuous. 

3. Ethics rules demand disclosure to avoid “even the appearance of impropriety.” In other 

words, you may not be biased, but the appearance of bias dictates recusal. Therefore, 

the so-called mutual fund exemption is an empty shell designed to fool the masses, 

nothing more. It does nothing but give insiders an excuse to trade in their inside 

knowledge for their benefits and that of their cronies. 
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http://www.fbcoverup.com/docs/ohiostate/2014-08-09-McBee-Strategic-Consulting-2014-OpenSecretsLobbying-Spending-Database-accessed-Aug-09-2014.pdf
http://www.fbcoverup.com/docs/ohiostate/2014-08-09-McBee-Strategic-Consulting-2014-OpenSecretsLobbying-Spending-Database-accessed-Aug-09-2014.pdf
http://www.fbcoverup.com/docs/ohiostate/2014-08-09-McBee-Strategic-Consulting-2014-OpenSecretsLobbying-Spending-Database-accessed-Aug-09-2014.pdf
http://www.fbcoverup.com/docs/ohiostate/2014-08-09-McBee-Strategic-Consulting-2014-OpenSecretsLobbying-Spending-Database-accessed-Aug-09-2014.pdf


Mutual Funds and Conflicts Concealment among Public Officials at Ohio State, v. 10/13/2014 

-5- 

  

 

Betty Montgomery failed to disclose that she is invested in 14 of the 16 McBee 

Strategic clients, who also have contracts and relationships with OSU Trustee president 

Jeffrey Wadsworth, President Michael V. Drake and the university. In fact, a director for 

McBee’s Eastman Chemical client, Robert M. Hernandez, is chairman of Montgomery’s 

BlackRock fund (Stock Symbol MCLOX).
3
 Such nondisclosure is against the law. If the 

nondisclosure was an intentional deception, it is criminal. 

 

 

                                                           
3
 BlackRock Global Allocation Inv C Annual Report, Oct. 31, 2013, http://www.fbcoverup.com/docs/ohiostate/2013-10-31-

MCLOX-BlackRock-Global-Allocation-Inv-C-Annual-Report-Oct-31-2013.pdf 

http://www.fbcoverup.com/docs/ohiostate/2013-10-31-MCLOX-BlackRock-Global-Allocation-Inv-C-Annual-Report-Oct-31-2013.pdf
http://www.fbcoverup.com/docs/ohiostate/2013-10-31-MCLOX-BlackRock-Global-Allocation-Inv-C-Annual-Report-Oct-31-2013.pdf
http://www.fbcoverup.com/docs/ohiostate/2013-10-31-MCLOX-BlackRock-Global-Allocation-Inv-C-Annual-Report-Oct-31-2013.pdf
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CONFIDENTIAL 
Form No. OEC-2013 
OHIO ETHICS COMMISSION 13 
FINANCIAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENT This statement is to be filed in 2014 

Financial information for calendar year 2013 

Please type or print clearly. See instructions for assistance with this page. 

last Name ~
SECTION A. PERSONAL CONTACT INFORMATION 

First Name 

I Montgomery I Betty 

~SECTION B. STATUS (Check all that apply) 

0 Candidate 
0 Write-in Candidate 

U Elected to an office 

0 Appointed to an unexpired 

CANDIDATES: Please list the date of 

the first election {primary, special, or 
general) when your name will appear 
on the ballot. 

term in elective office 
0 Public Official 

U Public Employee 

0 Voluntary Filer 

- SECTION C. PUBLIC POSITION, OFFICE, OR JOB 

Day Year 

2014 

Positionmtle (Example: council member, sheriff, board member, or job title) 

I Board of Trustees 

Public Entity you serve in 2014, served in 2013, or will serve if elected 

I Bowling Green State University 

Public Salary: Start Date: End Date: 

Ill Uncompensated I Month Day I Year Month I 
0 Less than $16,000 lol 9 ol1l2lol112 I I 0 $16,000 or more 

~sECTION D. ADDITIONAL PUBLIC POSITION, OFFICE, OR JOB 

Positionmtle (Example: council member, sheriff, board member, or job title) 

I 
Public Entity you serve in 2014, served in 2013, or will serve if elected 

r 
Public Salary: Start Date: End Date: 

D Uncompensated 
J Molnth I Day I Year 

I 
I Month I 

D Less than $16,000 
I I I I I I I I 0 $16,000 or more 

Day 

I 

Day 

I 

I FOR OHIO ETHICS COMMISSION USE ONLY 

-[3" Walk-in Wfiier has answered every required question. f3; Inter Office D Filer has not answered these questions: 
No Check 

Rev'd by: e~ 
Page 1 of 4 

Ml 

~ 

~ FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY -

FILED y-· 
APR 0 9 2014 " 

OHIO ETHICS COMMISSION 

0 Seeking 

I Ill Hold 

0 Held 

I 

Year 

2101211 

':-.> 
~0 

D Seeking (/) 
<J) 

D Hold - --- -::, 

D Held --::· 

I 

I Year I 

I I I I I 

Date incomplete form 

returned to filer: 
Date completed form 

returned to OEC: 

Highlight

Highlight

Highlight

Highlight



13. SIGNATURE- All FILERS MUST SIGN THE STATEMENT: (For help, see instructions page 9 and 10) 

By signing this statement: 

• I swear or affirm that this statement and any additional attachments have been prepared or carefully reviewed by me, 

and constitute my complete, truthful, and correct disclosure of all required information, and that the address listed on 
page 1 is a correct mailing address. 

• I acknowledge and understand that, among other potential violations and penalties, knowingly filing a false statement is 

a criminal misdemeanor of the first degree, in violation of Sections 102.02(0) and 2921.13(A)(7) of the Revised Code, 

punishable by a fine of not more than $1,000, imprisonment of not more than six months, or both. 

• I acknowledge and understand that filing a false statement may be grounds for removal from public office or dismissal 

from public employment pursuant to Sections 3.04 and 124.34 of the Revised Code. 

• I acknowledge that, in 2013, I served in, or in 2014, I am serving in or a candidate for, the position indicated on page 1 of 

this statement. 

If you hove any questions before signing this form, please contact the ·ohio Ethics Commission at {614} 466-7090. 

Before signing this statement, please review to make sure that you have answered each question you are required to answer. If 

you have nothing to list in response to any question, check the box indicating that you have nothing to list. If the response to any 

required question is omitted, the Commission will return the statement to you as incomplete. Any person who fails to file a 

complete statement by the appropriate filing deadline will be assessed a late filing fee and may be subject to criminal penalty. 

Deliver completed statement to: Ohio Ethics Commission, 30 W. Spring St., L3, Columbus, OH 43215 

My filing fee is: 
0 Enclosed (check or money order payable to "Ohio Ethics Commission") 
0 Submitted Online 
0 My public agency is required or has agreed to pay my filing fee. 

YOUR SIGNATURE IS REQUIRED HERE: 

Page 4 of 4 

(For help, see instructions page 2) 

Date: 

Rev'd 12.30.13 



Attachment# 1 
2013 Financial Disclosure Statement 
Betty D. Montgomery 
Question #8- Investments 

Mutual Funds: 

Blackrock Global Allocation Fd C 

SEP Account Stocks: 
Bank of America Corp 

SEP Mutual Funds: 

Blackrock Global Allocation Fund CL C 
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